

## **Loyalty Bursary**

## RM12,000 in tuition fee waiver

The specific terms and conditions for this bursary are to be read in conjunction with the General Terms and Conditions for Scholarships and Bursaries.

- 1. The Loyalty Bursary (bursary) is awarded to Foundation in Business students upon completion of studies for entry into Year 1 of the Bachelor of Business (3+0) Victoria University Melbourne Australia programme (hereafter referred to as VU Bachelor of Business 3+0) at Sunway College Johor Bahru.
- 2. Award is only upon progression into the immediate intake (following completion of the Foundation in Business) of the VU Bachelor of Business 3+0 programme before the offer expiry. For progression into subsequent (later) intakes, the bursary shall no longer apply.
- 3. The entitlement is RM12,000 in tuition fee, to be deducted from the VU Bachelor of Business 3+0 programme tuition fee which is payable on a per semester basis; it is not a cash award. In the event where the bursary awarded is less than the tuition fee, the recipient is responsible for the outstanding fee amount.
- 4. Recipients of the Loyalty Bursary will not be eligible for the Continuing Bursary. However, the bursary may be combined with any discounts, rebates and prize awards applicable (including the Tan Sri Jeffrey Cheah Entrance Scholarship), up to the maximum value of full tuition fee waiver only. The bursary does not cover general fees, MPU fees, examination fees, re-sit and accommodation fees which must be paid by all recipients, where applicable.
- 5. The tuition fee waiver will be implemented from the 1st semester of the programme and disbursed as RM1,000 per semester (Year 1), RM2,000 per semester (Year 2) and RM3,000 per semester (Year 3) respectively for the approved duration of study.
- 6. The quantum of bursary awarded is based on the standard module plan of 4 subjects per semester. In the event this is not possible or for credit transfer/exemption cases, the quantum awarded will be pro-rated according to the actual number of subjects taken.
- 7. In the event that the recipient applies for transfer/change of campus, the bursary entitlement will cease. For withdrawals, suspension or termination by Sunway College Johor Bahru at any point of time, before the completion of the programme, this bursary shall be automatically terminated.
- 8. Should such withdrawal, termination or suspension happen, Sunway College Johor Bahru reserves the right to ask for refund on the portion of the bursary that has already been disbursed to the recipient thus far.
- 9. The bursary shall no longer be applicable in the event of transfer/withdrawal and subsequent re-enrolment into the programme or intake.
- 10. Sunway College Johor Bahru reserves the right to review the bursary awarded on a semester basis. In exceptional cases, bursaries may be withdrawn at any time in the event of gross misconduct or failure to meet the academic expectations of the awarding university.
- 11. The Bursary will cease upon completion of the approved study period specified by Sunway College Johor Bahru. Deferment cases must be notified in writing for special consideration by the Scholarship Committee.



## General Terms and Conditions for Award of Scholarship and Bursary

- 1. Sunway College Johor Bahru reserves the right to change the terms and conditions of award as and when necessary without prior notice. All decisions made by Sunway College Johor Bahru on matters not covered herein are final and binding.
- 2. All scholarships and bursaries awarded by Sunway College Johor Bahru are disbursed at the absolute discretion of the Scholarship Committee.
- 3. English 1119 will not be considered (as a subject) for the purpose of award entitlement.
- 4. For students with advance entry, the entitlement shall be based on the entry qualification approved for acceptance into the relevant programme at Sunway College Johor Bahru.
- 5. There shall be no upgrading of quantum nor transfer or change of entitlement, once awarded.
- 6. The scholarship or bursary is applicable only to full-time registered students at Sunway College Johor Bahru enrolled into an approved programme of study.
- 7. Offer of scholarship or bursary will only be made based on the official result slip or statement of results, provisional or online results are not considered official.
- 8. The scholarship or bursary awarded takes the form of tuition fee waiver and is neither transferable nor exchangeable for cash.
- 9. The award will be terminated upon completion of the study period specified (in accordance with the approved programme duration) by Sunway College Johor Bahru.
- 10. Students must meet the respective entry requirements and be accepted to pursue the selected programme in order to be eligible for any scholarship or bursary.
- 11. Students receiving financial aid (loans, scholarship, bursary, etc) from other external bodies will not be eligible for further entitlement of scholarship or bursary, unless otherwise approved.
- 12. International students with SPM, UEC, IB Diploma, O and A-Levels (awarded by all recognised examination boards) results meeting the requirements are also eligible for the scholarship or bursary, unless otherwise stated.
- 13. Sunway College Johor Bahru reserves the right to terminate any scholarship or bursary entitlement should the recipient fail to abide by the College Rules and Regulations, which are to be read in conjunction with all other relevant handbook(s).
- 14. Scholarship or bursary recipients must be of respectable character and should not have any criminal convictions or records and should not have been involved in any misconduct which may bring Sunway College Johor Bahru into disrepute.
- 15. Where a recipient is eligible for waivers from more than one award, waivers in fixed amount will be disbursed first, followed by other waivers which will be based on the nett balance, up to the maximum amount of total tuition fee for the corresponding semester. Any waiver amount in excess cannot be brought forward to the following semester for entitlement.
- 16. In the event of application for transfer of programme or intake after scholarship disbursement, only the remaining amount may be transferred, upon approval.